(_)
SELECTION AND APPOINTMENT
2. Examination announcements shall contain, when
appropriate, general information on the eligibility require
ments and use of this program.
3. Appointing authorities shall conspicuously post in
formation about this program.
(b) The Department shall make the determination whether

whether an accommodation has previously been made;
and
v. Agreement to undergo any additional physical or
psychological examinations that the Department deems
appropriate.
(c) If reasonable accommodation can be made, the waiver
request will be denied and arrangements made for such
accommodation.
(d) If reasonable accommodation is not possible, the
Commissioner will decide whether to grant a waiver, and if
4-12.1 Supp. 3-20-06
New Jersey State Library
4A:4-2.14
granted, whether the candidate will be employed or placed on
an eligible list and in appropriate cases, granted seniority.
Amended by R.1993 d.270, effective June 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1085(b), 25 N.J.R. 2509(a).
Revised heading and revised (a).
Amended by R.1994 d.72, effective February 7, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4821(b), 26 N.J.R. 794(b).
4A:4-2.15 Rating of examinations
(a) Ratings may be computed by a valid statistical method
based on the use of scoring formulas and/or conversion

than three nor more than 10, and shall be added only to a
passing score. The service credit shall be calculated by adding
one point to the number of years of service: for example, add
three points for two years of service, four points for three
years of service, and so on. Any service time in excess of nine
years shall be awarded the 10 point maximum.
(h) The score earned by a candidate on an examination
announced for more than one title area at a time shall be used
for all examinations in those title areas for which the
candidate files and is found eligible.
(i) A candidate for an examination may be permitted to
use an examination score for a period of time, or for more
than one title or more than one test, as determined by the
Department of Personnel.
G) Ties in final earned ratings shall not be broken.
Amended by R.1989 d.569, effective November 6, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 1766(a), 21 N.J.R. 3448(b ).
(a)1 clarified; added new (d).
Amended by R.1989 d.570, effective November 6, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 2429(a), 21 N.J.R. 3451(a).
Added (c)l.
Amended by R.l993 d.45, effective January 19, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3589(a), 25 N.J.R. 291(a).
Revised (c); redesignated existing (d) as (e); added new (d). u
Amended by R.1993 d.270, effective June 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1085(b), 25 N.J.R. 2509(a). ~.,..,
4-12.2 Supp. 3-20-06
C,
c
SELECTION AND APPOINTMENT
Deleted (a)2; revised (d); added new (e) and (f); redesignated
existing (e) to (g); added new (h).
Amended by R.1995 d.12, effective January 3, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4126(a), 27 N.J.R. 145(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.482, effective November 17, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3385(a), 29 N.J.R. 4864(b ).
Inserted new (h); and recodified (h) as (i).
Amended by R.1998 d.291, effective June 1, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 890(a), 30 N.J.R. 1975(a).
Added a new (b)3.
Amended by R.2000 d.ll, effective January 3, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 2824(a), 32 N.J.R. 35(a).

his or her qualifications for employment.
2. Examination records listed in (a)6 above shall not be
open to public inspection but shall be open to inspection by
the appointing authority to which the eligible list has been
certified, upon request by the appointing authority and on
condition that the appointing authority not disclose the
records to outside persons.
3. Should an appointing authority, in violation of (b)1
or 2 above, disclose examination records with which it has
been provided to outside persons, the appointing authority
may be subject to sanctions in accordance with N.J.A.C.
4A:10-2.1.
4. The Commissioner shall determine which other
records may be open to public inspection and the
conditions for such inspection.
Amended by R.1992 d.41, effective January 21, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 2906(b), 24 N.J.R. 229(b).
Revised (a)3 and 4.
Amended by R.2006 d.l04, effective March 20,2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 4351(a), 38 N.J.R. 1425(a).

Merit System Board within 10 days of receipt of the
report and cross-exceptions within five days.
4. In appropriate cases, the Merit System Board may
refer an appellant for an independent professional evalua
tion.
5. The Merit System Board may assess costs and penal
ties against a party when the inadequacy of a professional
report necessitates an independent professional evaluation,
when a party causes unnecessary delay in the review
process, or for other substantial violation of these rules.
(h) The Merit System Board shall review the appeal,
including the written report and exceptions, if any, and render
a written fmal decision.
Repeal and New Rule, R.l989 d.569, effective November 6, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 1766(a), 21 N.J.R. 3448(b).
Amended by R.1990 d.346, effective July 16, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. BOO( a), 22 N.J.R. 2143(a).
Changes made to accurately reflect N.J.S.A. 45:14B-l et seq.
concerning the licensing of psychologists.
Amended by R.1993 d.46, effective January 19, 1993.

written notice of an involuntary transfer, except an
involuntary emergency transfer, in which case reasonable
notice must be given.
1. The notice shall contain the following:
i. The organizational unit to which the transfer is
being made;
ii. The effective date of the transfer; and
iii. The reason for the transfer.
2. Less than 30 days' notice may be given where the
employee gives his or her consent for a shorter notice
period or the Commissioner of the Department of
Personnel finds that a more immediate transfer is required
to provide a needed service.
Public Notice: Petition for amendment.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2805(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.426, effective September 16, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 2106(b), 28 N.J.R. 4223(a).
Added provisions relating to emergency transfers.
Amended by R.1997 d.411, effective October 6, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 2732(b), 29 N.J.R. 4279(b).